The Regular Meeting of the Alloway Township Committee met in the Auditorium of the Municipal Building on August 12, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. Mayor P. Ed McKelvey presided. Mayor McKelvey called the meeting to order and stated that the meeting was transmitted to the Township designated newspapers in accordance with Public Law 1975, Chapter 231. He led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Reverend Jim Whitt, United Methodist Church of Alloway, opened the meeting in prayer.

Roll Call - Present: Angelus, Leady, McKelvey

Acting Municipal Clerk, Brittany Vanaman was also in attendance.

MINUTES

Minutes of the following meetings were reviewed by the Committee. Motion was made by Leady, seconded by McKelvey, to dispense with the reading of and approve the minutes.

July 15, 2024 – Finance

Roll Call: Angelus -yes, Leady- yes, McKelvey-yes Motion carried

July 18, 2024 – Regular & Closed Session

Roll Call: Angelus -yes, Leady- yes, McKelvey-yes Motion carried

BILLS

On motion by Leady, seconded by McKelvey, the attached Bill List was approved by the Finance Committee on August 12, 2024 and was ordered paid.

Roll call vote: Angelus- yes, Leady- yes, McKelvey-yes Motion carried

PUBLIC SESSION

Mayor McKelvey asked for a motion to open Public Session and anyone wishing to speak, state their name and where they reside, and briefly in three (3) minutes or less state your comments to the Township Committee.

On motion by Leady seconded by Angelus, Public Session was opened.

Vote: All in favor

Mayor McKelvey seeing no one wishing to speak asked for a motion to close the Public Session.

On motion by Leady, seconded by Leady Public Session was closed.

Vote: All in favor

A motion was made by Leady and seconded by Angelus to vote by Consent Agenda on Resolutions No. 24-86 to 24-88.

Vote: All in favor

RESOLUTIONS:

24-86 - Authorizing Refund of Permit Fees for Uniform Construction Code

24-87 - Authorizing the Refund of Overpayment of Third Quarter 2024 Taxes for a Total Disabled Veteran, Block 15 Lot 16 (Shaw, William J., III)

24-88 - Authorizing Executive Session

A motion was made by Leady and seconded by Angelus to adopt by Consent Agenda Resolutions No. 24-86 to 24-88.

Vote: All in favor

ORDINANCE NO. 564

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SALARY RANGES FOR CERTAIN OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ALLOWAYIN THE COUNTY OF SALEM

On motion by McKelvey, seconded by Leady, Ordinance No. 564 was tabled.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committeeman Angelus reported as follow:

Environmental Commission and Planning Board have not yet met for the month.

Deputy Mayor Leady reported as follows:

- No Steering or Agricultural Advisory Committee meetings were held.
- ➤ Public Works: Continuing the mowing program. The roads included in this year's Oil and Chip program are done.

MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McKelvey has had correspondence with Mannington Township's Mayor regarding the planned detour route for scheduled rail road repairs on Acton Station Road. Mayor McKelvey met with SJTPO, he also stated that Giordano's is going before Salem City's Planning Board and he will update as he receives information.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Mayor McKelvey made the following announcements:

- Clerk's Office will be closed August 15th and 16th, 2024 and will reopen August 19th, 2024
- Municipal Offices will be closed September 2nd, 2024 in observance of Labor Day

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion by Leady, seconded by Angelus, meeting was adjourned at 6:53 p.m.

Vote: All in favor

Respectfully submitted,
Brittany Vanaman, Acting Municipal Clerk